
Member details of Consultative Committee of NRA Cell constituted in GASAB Secretariat  
as on date 31.05.2022 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
Office/Organization  

Name of Officer’s Nominated Email Contact details 

1. GASAB Secretariat  Sh. R M Johri, 
Addl. Deputy CAG, GASAB 
 
Sh. S. N. Biswas, 
Sr. A.O./GASAB NRA 

johrirm@cag.gov.in; 
 
 
sao2gasab@cag.gov.in; 
 

 

2. Expert in Environmental 
Accounting   

Sh. Mukul Sanwal, 
IAS (Retd.), 1971  

sanwals@gmail.com; 
 

9871838498 

3. Government Account 
Wing in CAG’s Office 

Sh. Masroor Ahmad 
Deputy Director 

ahmadm@cag.gov.in; 
 

23237482  
8860528531 

4. Commercial Wing 
in CAG’s Office 

Ms. Kavita Prasad 
DG/Comml.-I 

prasadk@cag.gov.in;  

5. International Centre for 
Environment Audit and 
Sustainable Development 
(iCED), Jaipur  

Sh. Pushkar Kumar 
Director  
(Training & Research) 

kumarp2@cag.gov.in; 
 

2772012 
9805501717 
 

6. Ministry of Statistics and 
Programme 
Implementation (MoSPI) 

Sh. Siljo V K, 
DDG (SSD) 

dir5.ssdiv@mospi.gov.in; 
 

8860413898 
 

7. Ministry of Mines and 
Indian Bureau of Mines 
 
 

Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, 
Joint Director,  
Ministry of Mines  

sukhdeep.singh1@gov.in; 
 

23073046 

Dr. A H Ramteke,  
Director, MMS Division, 
Chief Mineral Economist, India 
Bureau of Mines 

cme@ibm.gov.in; 
 

9868264198 
 

Dr. P. K. Jain, 
Consultant, IBM  

cme@ibm.gov.in; 
pkjain3661@gmail.com; 
 

9405904410 



8. Ministry of Environment, 
Forest and Climate 
Change (MoEFCC) 

Ms. Anshu Singh, 
DDG(Stats) 

anshu.s@nic.in; 24695134 
9890702809 

9. Department of Land 
Resources 

Sh. Niraj Kumar, 
Deputy Secretary, 

niraj.kumar72@nic.in; 23062698 
9891756683 

10. Ministry of Jal Shakti Shri Sunil Kumar, 
Director (BP-1), 

bpdte@nic.in; 011-26100802 

11. The Energy and Resources 
Institute (TERI) 

Sh. Souvik Bhattacharjya 
Associate Director and Senior 
Fellow 

dg@teri.res.in; 
souvik.bhattacharjya@teri.res.in; 

24682151, 24682152 
9650712150 
 

12. Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs 
 

Awaited   

13. Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India 
(ICAI) 

CA. (Dr.) Sanjeev Kumar 
Singhal, 
FCA, New Delhi    

sanjeevsinghalca1997@gmail.com; 
sanjeev.singhal@srb.in; 

9811565606 
 

14. The Institute of Cost 
Accountants of India 

CMA Neeraj D.  Joshi 
Council Member, ICAI 

neeraj@dvjasso.com;  

15. National Remote Sensing 
Centre (NRSC),  
Telangana, Hyderabad 

Dr. V. Venkateshwar Rao, 
Deputy Director, RSAA, 

vvrao@nrsc.gov.in; 040-23884257/4258 
9177313135 

16. National Institution for 
Transforming India (NITI) 

Awaited   

17. Goods and Services 
Network (GSTN) 

Awaited   

18. Customs Departments Awaited   
19. Ministry of Petroleum and 

Natural Gas 
Sh. Chandan Mittal  
Deputy Controller of Accounts 

Chandan.mittal@gov.in; 011-23323943 
9582053841 

20. Ministry of Coal Awaited   
21. Ministry of New and 

Renewable Energy 
Dr. Prabir Kumar Dash 
(Scientist-D, Wind Energy 
Division, MNRE) 

prabir.dash@nic.in; 9990508548 
 



22. Ministry of Power Awaited   
23. Directorate General of 

Hydrocarbons 
Awaited   

24. Ecological Society of 
India 

Awaited   

 Five State Governments (from East, West, North, South and North East) AsG (Audit/A&E)  
25. AG (A&E) 

Meghalaya 
Sh. Anish D 
Sr. DAG (AE & VLC) 

anishd@cag.gov.in; 9446852488 
 

AG (Audit), Meghalaya   2223189 
 

State Government, 
Meghalaya 

Sh. Ramakrishna Chitturi, 
Joint Secretary, 
Finance (Bud. Deptt.) 

Ramakrishna.chitturi@ias.gov.in; 9642893258 

26. AG (A&E), Jharkhand Sh. Bharat Chandra Behera, 
Deputy Accountant General  

beherabc@cag.gov.in; 2411043 
9437426834 
 

PAG (Audit), Jharkhand Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, 
Sr. DAG 

kumarsenjeev@cag.gov.in; 
 

2410050 
9724805514 

State Government 
Jharkhand 

Sh.  Rajeev Ranjan,  
Nodal Officer 
Additional Secretary 
Planning and Development 

asplan.jharkhand@gmail.com;  

Sh.  Harishwar Dayal 
Director-in-Chief 
Centre for Fiscal Studies 

  

Sh. Dipak Das 
OSD 
Directorate of E&S 

  

Sh. Arun Kumar 
Deputy Director 
Mines and Geology 

  

C.F Rank Officer (as nominated   



by Secretary/P. Secy/A C.S, 
Forest, Environment and 
Climate Change Department) 
Chief Engineer, 
Design Overall Planning and 
Hydrology, Water Resources 
Department 

  

Superintending Engineer / Chief 
Engineer Rank Officer (as 
nominated by Secretary/ P. 
Secy/A.C.S, Energy 
Department) 

  

Joint Secretary/Deputy Secretary 
Rank Officer (as nominated by 
Secretary/P. Secy(A.C.S, 
Finance Department) 

  

27. AG (A&E), Uttarakhand Sh. Tushar Kain 
Dy. AG  

tushark@cag.gov.in; 9971573894 

Sh. D.D. Pandey 
Sr. Accounts officer 

pandeydd.utk.ae@cag.gov.in; 8449615228 
 

PAG (Audit), Uttarakhand Sh. Yogesh Agrawal, 
DAG (AMG-II) 

agrawaly@cag.gov.in; 9235772484 

Sh. Ravindra Kumar, 
Sr. Audit Officer (FINAT) 

kumarr.utk.sca@cag.gov.in; 9410360321 
 

State Government, 
Uttarakhand 

Sh. S L Pattrick,  
Additional Director 
Mines and Geology Department 

slpatrick54@gmail.com; 8192802321 
 

Sh. Ravi Shankar,  
Additional Secretary, Finance 

asmedicaleducation@gmail.com; 7579162221 
 

28. AG (A&E), Gujarat 
  

Sh. Saji Thomas, 
Sr. DAG 

thomass@cag.gov.in; 2441110 
9898006047 

Smt. Annie Jeejo jeejoa.guj.ae@cag.gov.in; 9426936394 



Sr. A.O.  
Sh. Amit Biswas 
Sr. A.O. 

amitb.guj.ae@cag.gov.in; 9924624411 
 

AG (Audit-I), Gujarat 
 

Sh. Siva Subramanian, 
DAG/AMG-III 

sivas@cag.gov.in; 9913344278 
 

AG (Audit-II), Gujarat  Sh. Aaditya Pant 
Dy. A.G.   

panta@cag.gov.in; 9013018193 
 

Sh. P. B. Chougule 
Sr. A.O. 

Chougulepb.guj.sca@cag.gov.in; 9426561173 
 

State Government Gujarat Sh. Roopwant Singh 
Commissioner  
Geology & Mining  

commissioner-cgm@gujarat.gov.in; 079-23254151 
 

Sh. A. D. Kanani,  
Chief Engineer (Central Gujarat) 
& Additional Secretary 
Naramada, Water Resources, 
Water Supply and Kalpasar 
Department, Government of 
Gujarat 

ce-cg-nwrws@gujarat.gov.in; 
pa2ce-cg-nwrws@gujarat.gov.in; 
kananiad@gmail.com; 

079-232-51667, 079-232-51668 
9909939803 
 

Sh. Nisarg Joshi 
Deputy Secretary 
Energy and Petrochemical 
Department,  
Government of Gujarat 

  
ds-petro-re-epd@gujarat.gov.in; 
 

9978409686 

Sh. A. V. Champaneri 
Joint Director (NSS) 
Directorate of Economic and 
Statistics,  
Government of Gujarat 

jdnssdes@gujarat.gov.in; 
nssdes@gujarat.gov.in; 

079-23252499 
96624339440 
 

Sh. N. Srivastva,  
Additional Pr. Chief Conservator 
of Forest.   
Forests & Environment 
Department 

apccf.fst.fm@gmail.com; 
 

079-23252009 
8980755055 
 

Sh. D.R. Bhammar,  
Deputy Secretary (Land)  

js-land-rev@gujarat.gov.in; 079-23251517 
9978442540 



Revenue Department  
Ms. Falguni Shukal 
Joint Director 
Directorate of Accounts & 
Treasuries 
Finance Department 

dydir1-dat@gujarat.gov.in; 9825009580 
 

Sh. M. R. Wala,  
Sr. Geologist 
Industries & Mines Deptt.  

dydir-fs-inm@gujarat.gov.in; 9727706383 
 

29. AG (A&E), Karnataka Smt. Yashoda S.,  
Sr. Dy. AG 

yashoda@cag.gov.in; 
 

22640220, 22268964 
9448569518 
 

Smt. M. Girija Kumari, 
Sr. Account Officer TM 

girijakm.kar.ae@cag.gov.in;  

PAG (Audit)-I, Karnataka Miss Monali Phadtare, 
DAG (AMG-III) 

monaliphadtare@cag.gov.in; 
 

22262417,  
9769506364 

AG (Audit-II) Smt. Sunita Mary Samson 
Sr.AO/Civil/AMG-II 

sunita.trs@gmail.com; 080-22640396 
9481773818 
 

State Government, 
Karnataka 

Sh. Chandrashekar Nayaka. L 
Deputy Secretary to 
Government,  
Finance Department (B&R), 

dsbr-fd@karnataka.gov.in; 080-22033550 
 

Shri S.C. Venugopal 
Director(Technical) 
Energy Department  

tdkpcl@karnataka.gov.in; 080-22254545, 22355217 
9742966500 
 

Shri Raj Kishore Singh 
Director General 
Forest Ecology and Environment 

Empri.blr@gmail.com; 080-22032275/2174 
 

Shri Basana Gouda,  
Joint Director 
Planning, Programme, Co-
ordination and statistics 

desjdsip@gmail.com;  

Shri Kiran H Mausti dskbjn@gmail.com; 9980774689 



Deputy Secretary to the 
Government(KBJNL) 
Water Resources 

 

Shri B Guru Prasad 
Joint Director, Statistics 
Minor Irrigation Department 

cemisouth@gmail.com;  

Shri C V Raman 
Joint Director (M&G Dept.) 
Commerce and Industries 

catvraman@gmail.com;  

Shri C Balram 
Under Secretary to Government, 
Revenue Department 

 9379293078 

*** 


